

No. 17-498

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BERNINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY OF PETITIONER

JOHN C. EASTMAN

ANTHONY T. CASO

Counsel of Record

Center for Constitutional

Jurisprudence

c/o Fowler School of Law

Chapman University

One University Drive

Orange, CA 92866

(877) 855-3330

caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Commission’s Unilateral Action Cannot Moot this Constitutional Challenge3

 II. The Challenged Order and Regulations Purport to Outlaw a Mode of Communication, and thus Implicate Grave First Amendment Concerns.....6

 A. The Open Internet Order Violates Berninger’s First Amendment Rights.6

 B. Berninger Has Standing to Raise the First Amendment Violation of His Rights.8

 III. The Conflict Between the Circuits Has Deepened Since the Petition Was Filed.9

 IV. If the Court Determines that the Commission’s Unilateral Action Renders this Petition Moot, Equity Demands that the Challenged Order and Accompanying Regulations Be Vacated. 10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	11
<i>American Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. F.C.C.</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	2
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. Security Bancorp & Security National Bank</i> , 454 U.S. 1118 (1981).....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 885 F. 3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	3, 4
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	3, 4
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	2

<i>Freedman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	3
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , No 18-1051 (and consolidated cases) (D.C. Circuit).....	5
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	3
<i>NTA Graphics, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 1124 (1994).....	11
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	9
<i>US Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 9 (1984).....	11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	9
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230(a).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 402	11

Other Authorities

<https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc-takes-action-restore-internet-freedom> (reporting separate statements of Commissioners)4
Senate Joint Resolution No. 52.....5
